

No. 08-1409

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUN 17 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DELAWARE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Delaware**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE W. LEWIS
State Solicitor

JOHN S. MCDANIEL*
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street, C600
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8842

Counsel for Respondent

June 17, 2009

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Delaware’s Wholesalers’ Tax	2
Ford’s Wholesaling Practices	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Review Is Not Necessary In This Case, Because The Decision Of The Delaware Court Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions On Apportionment of Gross Receipts Taxes On Sales Of Goods	6
II. Review Is Not Necessary, Because The Decision Of The Delaware Court Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Other State Courts.....	14
III. Review Is Not Necessary On the Grounds Of Potential Multiple Taxation, Because That Potential Is Not Constitutionally Significant In This Case	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc., of New York v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	8
<i>City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corporation</i> , 471 S.E.2d 495 (Va. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corporation of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 24
<i>Ford Motor Company v. City of Seattle</i> , 156 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1224 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Director of Revenue</i> , 963 A.2d 115 (Del. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Motors Corporation v. City and County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999).....	19
<i>General Motors Corporation v. City of Kansas City</i> , 1994 WL 49620 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994), <i>vacated</i> , 895 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 909 (1995).....	19
<i>General Motors Corporation v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 P.3d 1022 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 84 P.3d 1230 (Wash. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1056 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	7, 24, 25
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>KMC Foods, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 2002 WL 31028797 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002), <i>aff'd w/o pub. opin.</i> , 815 A.2d 348 (Del. 2003).....	3
<i>Moorman Manufacturing Company v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Energetic Services, LLC v. California Franchise Tax Board</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 841 (Cal. App. 2008).....	18
<i>Northwood Construction Company v. Township of Upper Moreland</i> , 856 A.2d 789 (Pa. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 962 (2005).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 823 A.2d 108 (Pa. 2003).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Quill Corporation v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	26
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Inc. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue</i> , 44 P.3d 1006 (Ariz. 2002).....	19
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	6, 13, 26
<i>Tax Appeal of Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (2004).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Trinova Corporation v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	10, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State of Washington, Department of Revenue</i> , 715 P.2d 123 (Wash. 1986).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) ... <i>passim</i>	

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	1
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	1
30 Del. C. §2901(4)b.....	3, 9
30 Del. C. §2901(7).....	3
30 Del. C. §2901(11)a.1.....	2
30 Del. C. §2902	1
30 Del. C. §2902(b).....	2
30 Del. C. §2902(c)(1).....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. §237-13(2)	22
Wash. Rev. Code §82.04.040(1).....	12

ORDINANCES

Philadelphia Code §19-2601.....	16
---------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
City of Philadelphia Business Privilege Tax Regulations §304.....	16
City of Philadelphia Business Privilege Tax Regulations §310.....	16
City of Philadelphia Business Privilege Tax Regulations §322.....	16
Wash. Admin. Code §458-20-103 (2008)	12
